

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

PHILIP PALADE, On Behalf of Himself and all  
Others Similarly Situated; GREGORY BORSE,  
On Behalf of Himself and all Others Similarly Situated;  
J. THOMAS SULLIVAN, On Behalf  
of Himself and all Others Similarly Situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS  
SYSTEM; EDWARD O. FRYAR, JR., PH.D., In his  
Official Capacity as Trustee; STEVE COX, In his  
Official Capacity as Trustee; TOMMY BOYER, In his  
Official Capacity as Trustee; SHEFFIELD NELSON,  
In his Official Capacity as Trustee; C. C. GIBSON, In his  
Official Capacity as Trustee; STEPHEN BROUGHTON, M.D.,  
In his Official Capacity as Trustee; KELLY EICHLER,  
In her Official Capacity as Trustee; MORRIL HARRIMAN,  
In his Official Capacity as Trustee; MARK WALDRIP,  
In his Official Capacity as Trustee; JOHN GOODSON,  
In his Official Capacity as Trustee,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

JOSEPH W. PRICE, II  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRITTANY S. FORD  
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS & TULL PLLC  
111 Center Street, Suite 1900  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
Telephone: (501) 379-1700  
Facsimile: (501) 379-1701  
jprice@qgtlaw.com  
bford@qgtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition For Writ Of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction in this Court.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions At Issue .....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement Of The Case.....	4
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	15
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Standing Determination Is Directly In Conflict With Multiple Courts Of Appeal And Its Own Precedent .....	16
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Standing Under The First Amendment Is Directly Contradictory To The Fifth Circuit.....	16
B. The Eight Circuit’s Interpretation Of Standing For A Claim Under The Contracts Clause Is Inconsistent With Its Own Precedent <i>And</i> Creates A Split Between Circuits .....	20
II. The Legal Errors Committed Below Will Have Destructive And National Consequences .....	27
III. The Eighth Circuit Is Wrong.....	28
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (November 24, 2020) .....	1-A
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (November 24, 2020).....	3-A
Order, United States District Court, Eastern District of Arkansas (March 16, 2020) .....	5-A
Judgment, United States District Court, Eastern District of Arkansas (March 16, 2020).....	14-A
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (January 4, 2021).....	15-A
Petition for Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (December 8, 2020) .....	17-A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	18
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	30
<i>Cahoo v. Fast Enterprises LLC</i> , No. 17-10657, 2020 WL 7493103, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___ (E.D. Mich. Dec. 21, 2020) .....	31
<i>Edwards v. Campbell</i> , 2010 Ark. 398, 370 S.W.3d 250 .....	14
<i>Elliott v. Board of School Trustees of Madison Consolidated Schools</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Experian Marketing Solutions, Inc. v. U.S. Data Corp.</i> , No. 8:09CV24, 2009 WL 2902957 (Sep. 9, 2009) .....	31
<i>Harden v. Adams</i> , 760 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Jasper School Dist. No. 1 of Newton County v. Cooper</i> , 2014 Ark. 390, 441 S.W.3d 11 .....	30
<i>Keener Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , 190 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1951).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maytag Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012).....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Slochower v. Bd of Higher Ed. of City of New York</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956) .....	30
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>as revised</i> (Oct. 30, 2020) .....	19, 20
<i>Stewart v. Fort Wayne Community Schools</i> , 564 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. 1990) .....	30
<i>Swepi, LP v. Mora County, N.M.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (2015).....	31
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357, 122 S. Ct. 1497, 152 L. Ed. 2d 563 (2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	30
<i>Williams v. Board of Supervisors et al.</i> , 272 So.3d 84 (La. App. 2019) .....	30
<i>Zavolta v. Lord, Abbett &amp; Co.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-04546, 2010 WL 686546 (Feb. 24, 2010).....	31
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
U.S. Const. art. I.....	2
U.S. Const. art. III.....	15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	2
Arkansas Code Annotated § 6-64-202.....	7
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	15
